RECEIVED
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Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL April 25, 2008

G-R#385127

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Ms. Olivia Skance

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company

Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-1026

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3701 Broadw ay

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000500

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 23, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Annual Event of March 18, 2008

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to May 9, 2008, at which time this final
report will be distributed to the following:

¢ Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmeratal Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (No Hard Copy-UPLOAID TO ALAMEDA C0.)
Mr. W. Bruce Bercovich, Kay & Merkel, (address pending)

Enclosures

rans/$-1026-08

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94588 + (925) 551-7555 » Fax (825 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » flancheo Cordova. CA 95670 = (216) 631-1300 = Fax (316) 831-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94054 = (707) 788-3255 » Fax. (707) 788-3218
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Chevron

Olivia Skance chevren Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-5005
Fax (925) B42-8370
olivia. skance @ chevron.com

April 25, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250G
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Sration No. 3~1026
Address 3701 Broadway

1 have reviewed the artached routine groundwater monitoring report dated April 25, 2008
1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan. This informaton in this
workplan is accurate 10 the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.

This report was prepzred by Gerder-Rvan Inc., upon who zssistance and advice 1 have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating
implementaton enttled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of pesjury that the foregoing is true and correct,

Sincerely,
- N y
b%m o

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Arrachment: Reportt
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Inc.

April 23, 2008
G-RJob #385127

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Reom K2196

San Ramon. CA 94583

RE:  Annual Event of March 18, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
QOakland. California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate- ~phase
h}dnoc(}rboz}s Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analvses. The field data sheets for this event are anached Analvtical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are alse attached.

Please call if vou have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Singerely.
{

IV 07V TS
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No., C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hvdrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = {325} 551-75588 « Fax {(925) 551-7888
2140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (818) 631-1300 » Fax (918) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd,, Sulie B2 = Petaluma. CA 84954 » (707) 788-3255 = Fax (707) 788-3218



EXPLANATION

Groundwater monitoring well

GETTLER HY‘II INC

-

Dublin, CA

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
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3701 Broadway
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

DATE 1) pbl L

E

§1718/92 70.07 57.87 12.20 - - 280 2.7 24 30 12 w
03/19/93 70.07 60,10 9.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <15 -
06/10/93 76.07 59.00 10.98 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.8 .
09/08/93 70.07 58 20%% 11.80 0.03 - - - - - - .
12721493 7007 58.82 1125 - " <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 70.07 59.40 10.67 . - <50 <0.5 0.7 <03 0.7 -
09/21/94 70.07 57.78 12.29 - - <50 2.5 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 -
12/20/94 76.07 54.54 15.53 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/28/95 70.07 61.62 8.43 - - <50 0.5 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 o
06/22/95 70.07 59.50 10.57 - - <54 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 .
09721795 T0.07 58.48 11.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
03/22/96 70.07 61.05 9.02 - - <50) <08 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <3.0
03/06/97 70.07 57.75 12.32 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09712097 70.07 - - . - - - - - - -
04/02/68 70.07 61.64 .43 . - <50 <413 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
19/15/98 7007 - . - - . - - - - -
03/09/99 70.07 60.65 9.42 - - <50 <(0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5
03/14/00 70.07 61.58 8.49 . - <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
0872800 76.07  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/22/01 70,07 645 9.62 .00 0.00 <50.0 <.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50
09/04/01 70407 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/18/02 70.07 60.57 9.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 «2,5/<2°
09723602 70.07  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/23/03 70.07 60,08 9.99 0.00 0.00 <5() <050 <(0.50 <0.30 <1.5 <25
09/23/03 7007  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/17/04 76.07  INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - u - w - -
09/16/04 70.07  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - . -
03/3E/05 70.07 INACOESSIBLE - PAVED OVER — — - e . —— —
9/26/05 70.07 MOMNITOREIYSAMPLED ANNUALLY -— s _— — — o —
03/31/436 70.07 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER -— - - -— — e -
07/19/06 7007 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/23/07" 70.07 59,96 0.1 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <05
03/18/08" 70.07 £9.94 10.13 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

91026 xIs/#385127 i As of 03/18/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway

Qakland, California

PH.

F

05/09/89
O8/09/89
THOYBY
02/08/90
05/10/5%0
08/09/90
11/13/90
03/27/9%
06/19/91
08/21/91
1 §/08/91
02/13/92
03/61/92
11/18/92
03/19/93
06/10/93
09/08/93
12721793
03/0%/%4
00/21/94
12/20/94
03/28/95
06/22/95
09/21/95
013/22/96
03/06/97

09/12/97
04/02/98
09/15/98
03/49/99

03/14/60

08/28/00
03/22/01
09/04/01
03/18/02

9-1026.xIs/4385127

72.01
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.04
72.01
72.01
72.01
71.72
71.72
7872
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72
772
71.72
71.72

.72

71.72

7172
7172
7172
71.72

71.72

71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72

53.31
52.98
52.99
5331
53.03
53.06
52.91
33.06
<52.07
<52.07
53.44%
56.87
57.47
57.80
56.95%*
38.41
58.73
55.42
50.15
62.77
57,65
58.27

60.56
60.34

58,60

58.05
58.37

18.70
19.03
16.02
18.70
18.98
18.95%
19.10
18.95
>19.64
>19.94
18.60
Pry

14.85
14.25
£3.92
{480
13.31
12.99
16.30
12.57
8,95

£3.77
13.45

1116
1138

13,12

13.67
13.35

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -

60.25

1147

0.00

€.00

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -

60,03

11.69

0.00

0.00

=50

<50
<30

<50.0

<50

(.5
<0.5
<(.5
<05
<(),5
<{.5
<35
<0).5
<{1.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

0.5

=0.5
<{r.5

<0.5060

<f.50

<3
<0.5
<{.5
<(.5
<().5
<{.5
<{}.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<).5

<0.5
<0.5

<13

<0.5
<{.3

<0.500

<(1.30

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{0.5
<(1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<{.5

<.
<0.5

=0.5

=05
<0.5

<0500

<0.50

<50
<30

=2.5

<2.3
<2.5

<2.50

<2.5/<2°

As of 03/18/08



Lable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California
SPHE

F {cont)

09/23/02 7172 MONFTORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - - -
03/25/03 71.72 58.40 13.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0),50 <0.50 <{1.50 <15 <2.5
09/23/03 7172 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/17/04 7172 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - . - - -
09/16/04 .72 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - e - -
03/31/05 7172 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER . - - - - - -
09/26/05 772 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - . - - -
03/3 106 7872 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - . -
07/19/06 7072 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - . - - - -
03/23/07" wl® -1 12.60 0.50 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/08" S _ 12.52 0.00 £.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
EA-I

03/09/89 73.94 59.38 14.36 - . <500 <013 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
08/09/89 73.94 57.85 16.09 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 o
11/09/89 73.94 58.10 15.84 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/08/99 73.94 58.89 15.05 - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 -
05/10/90 73.94 58.29 15.65 - - <50 1.0 0.3 <3 <0.6 .
080990 73.94 58.27 15.67 - - <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.6 -
11713790 73,94 57.62 16.32 - . <50 <04 <03 <0.3 <0.4 -
03/27/91 73.94 - - - - <50 0.7 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
04/5/91 7394 59091 14,03 - - - - - - - -
06/19/91 73.94 58.38 15.56 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
O821/91 73.94 57.95 15,99 -- - <50 <04 <().3 <(),3 <{h4 -
11/08/91 7394 57.81 16.13 o - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
02/13/92 73.94 58.84 15.10 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/92 73.94 55.14 18.80 - - <50 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
11/18/92 T1.85 55 88 15.97 - - L <0.3 <0.3 =03 =0.,5 --
03/19/93 71.85 58.19 13.66 - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/10/93 71.85 57.14 14.71 - . <50 <05 <03 <0.5 <15 -
TN - R 3 A N SN 1 S - - - - - -
12/21/93 71.85 56.83 15.02 - . <50 <05 0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 71.85 57.47 14.38 - - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/94 71.85 55.73 16.12 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
£2/20/94 71.85 57.80 14.05 - - <30 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .

9-1026.x1s/4385127 3 Az of 03718408



Table i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway

whdibel :_’[GL.‘S- 'w_ir
DATE v (msl) U

EA-1 {cont)

03/28/95 7185 59.80 12.03 - . <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/22/95 71.85 57.530 14,35 -- - <50 2.4 <5 <03 <0.5 -
09/21/95 7185 56.49 £5.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 -
03/22/96 71.85 59.14 §12.71 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 71.85 57.97 13.88 - - <50 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <5.0
09/12/97 71.85 - - - - - - - - - -
04/02/98 71.85 59.16 12.69 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/15/98 71.85 - - . - - - - - - -
03/09/99 71.85 58.85 13.00 . - <30 <15 <05 0.3 <0.5 <25
03/14/00 71.85 54,76 12.09 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.65
08/28/00 7185 MONITOREINSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . u -
03/22/01 71.83 58.55 13.30 0,00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/04/01 71.85 MONITOREDSAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - - —
03/38/02 71.85 58.64 13.21 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <3.5/<2°
09/23/02 7185 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/25/03 71.85 52.11 13.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <13 <25
09/23/03 71.85  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY w - - - - - -
03/17/04" 71.85 58.67 13.18 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <f).5 0.6
09/16/04 7185 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - o - - - -
03/31/05°° 71.85 59.14 12,51 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0).5
09/26/035 T1.85 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - e - -- - --
03/31/06" 71.85 59.35 12.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{).3 <(.5 <0).5
07/19/06 71.85 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - - -~
03/23007"* 71.83 58.03 13.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/18/08" 71.85 5787 13.98 0.00 0.00 <30 <05 <0.5 <05 <.5 <0.5
FA-2

05/09/89 7524 59,29 15.G5 — — T e et =5 Bt =05 -
OR/09/89 75.24 57,79 17.45 e - <304 <{L5 <{}.5 <0.5 - <(}.3 -
1109789 75.24 57.83 17.41 - - <500 0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
62/08/90 75.04 58.47 1657 - , 100 ) A3 A3 @6 “
03/10/90 75.24 58.12 17.12 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
08/09/90 735.24 58.04 17.20 - - 120 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 -
11/13/90 75.24 57.36 17.88 . - 160 <0.4 1.0 <0.3 <0.4 -

9-1026.x1s/#385127 4 As of 03/18/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

‘1'able 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway

L)

akland, California

EA-2 {cont)
43727191

04/05/9%
06/19/91
08/21/91
11/08/91
02/13/92
05/01/92
FHI8/92
03/19/93
846/10/93
69/08/93
12/21/93
03/09/94
09/21/94
12/20/94
03/28/93
06/22/95
09/21/95
03/22/96
03/06/97
09/12/97
04/02/98
09/13/98
03/409/599

03/14/00
08/28/00
03/22/01
09/04/01
03/18/02
09/23/02

03/25/03
09/23/03
03/17/04"7

09/16/04
03/31/05"

9-1026.x1s/4385127

75.24

75.24
75.24
75.24
75.24
75.24
7524
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24

76.24
76,24
76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24

16.24

76.24
76.24
76.24
76.24

59.70 15,54 -
5817 17.07 -
37.78 §i7.46 e
37.66 17.58 -
38.55 16.69 -
59.08 16.16 -
58.63 17.61 -
61.24 15.00 e
60.16 16.08 -
59,17 17.07 -
30.64 16.640 --
60.41 t5.83 -
38.64 17.60 -
60,71 13.53 -
62.96 13.28 -
60.62 15.62 -
50.46 16.78 -
6236 13.88 e
6118 15.06 -
62.51 13.73 -
62.03 14.21 --
6293 1331 -

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
61.71 14.53 0.00

MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY
61.84 14.40 0.0

MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY
61.18 15.06 0.00

MONTTORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
61.83 14.41 040

MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY
62.53 13.71 0.60

<0).5
0.8
<f).5
<3
<3
<{.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<(}.5
1.8
<0.5
31
2.0
<5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

$.99

<0.3
<0.5

<0.500

0.34

<0),30

<().5

<0.5
1.4
0.7
<43
2.0
33
2.3
1.3
<0.5
1.3
1.4
<0.3
i35
0.6
37
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

<0.5

<0.3

<0500

<0.50

<0.50

<0.3

<(),5

<0.3
<015

P

0.7

<05

As ol 03/18/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Resulls
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

WELL 1D/

FA-2 (cont)

09/26/03 76,24 MONITOREID/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/31/06" 76.24 61.73 §2.49 0.00 .00 <50 <0).5 <05 <{.5 <0).5 <0.5
07/89/06 76.24 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - — - - —
03723077 76.24 61.16 15.08 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
03/18/08" 76.24 61.08 15.16 0.00 0.00 <80 <f.5 <5 <0.8 <05 <05
A

05/019/89 75.28 61.36 13.92 - - 11,000 260 <2.0 o4 230 -
08/09/80 75.28 59.66 15.62 - - 12.000 370 <1.5 100 240 -
11/09/89 75.28 59.33 15.95 - - 16.000 690 10 180 350 -
02/08/90 75.28 60.55 14.73 - - 14,000 600 7.0 120 270 -
03710/90 75.28 59.80 15.48 - . 16,000 840 48 140 340 -
08/09/90 75.28 59.62 15.66 - . 17,000 510 40 170 280 -
11/13/90 75.28 58.80 16.48 - - 9900 570 3.1 86 176 -
03/27/91 75.28 - - - - 8000 660 <5.0 110 250 -
04/05/91 75.28 62.06 13.22 - - - - - - - -
06/19/91 75.28 59.91 15.37 - " 8900 740 <340 120 280 -
08/21/91 75.28 59.29 15.99 - . 6800 620 23 85 200 -
11/08A1 75.28 59.13 1615 - - 4000 640 <5.0 77 160 -
02/13/92 75.28 60.70 14,58 - - 8000 860 <5.0 120 300 -
05/01/92 75.28 61.02 14.26 -- .- 13.000 870 19 220 TR -
11/18/92 75.29 58.91 16.38 e - 12,800 13040 83 360 530 -
(3/19/93 75.29 63.13 12.16 - - 14,000 820 6.1 180 420 -
06/10/93 75.29 61.04 14.25 - - 4000 700 13 170 310 -
09/08/93 75.29 - - - - - - - - . -
12421793 75.29 - . - - - B ” . _ B
Q343994 75.29 A1.93 13.34 — . D600 R60 21 200 390 —
09/21/94 75329 INACCESSIBLE - - — -— . _— — -~
F2/20/94 75.29 INACCESSIBLE - - - e - - - - -
{3/28/93 7529 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
06/22/95 75.29  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - ”
09/21/95 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - " - - - "
03/22/96 75.3%  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . .
09/25/96 7529  INACCESSIBLE - . - i - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway

A (cont)

03106197 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - e - - - - -
09/12/97 75.29 60173 14.56 - - 2600 460 <10 70 i1 &7
04/02/98 75.29 66.54 8.75 . - 1,700 130 1.7 44 42 <25
09/ E5/98 75.29 - - - - - - - - - -
03/09/99 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - . -
03/14/00 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - . - - - -
08/28/00 75.29 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - -
03/22/01 75.29  INACCESSIBLE - - - N - - - .
09/414/01 7529 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . .
03/18/02 7520 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - . o - -
09/23/02 7529 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/25/03 9590 [INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
09/23/43 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - -
03/17/04 7529 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
09/16/04 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/31/05" 75.29 66.74 8,55 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <05
09/26/05 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - o
03/31/06" 75.29 66.95 834 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5

DESTROYED - JULY 2606

B

05/09/89 73.39 59.58%% 1397 0.20 - - -- - - - e
OR/MO/R9 73.39 57.86*% 15.69 .20 -- - -- w - - e
11/09/89 73.39 SR1G** 15.29 0.08 - — - - - . -
02/08/94G 73.39 38.93 i4.46 - - - - e - - "
05/10/90 73.39 38.32 14.07 - - e - “ - - -
08/09/90 73.39 58.27 15.12 - - - - " - - -
1£/13/90 7339 37.63 15.76 -- - - — — - — -
04/058/91 73.39 G003 13.38 — - - - - . _— -
$6/19/91 73.39 58.25 15.14 e e 26,000 7108 370 434 1600 —
OR/21/91 73.39 57.81 15.58 - - 16,000 4904 270 390 640 -
[1/08/91 73.39 57.68 1571 - - 1000 2400 it 280 160 -
02/43/92 7339 38.73 14.66 - - GRO0 2400 60 220 144 ..
03/431/92 73.39 58.89 14.50 Sheen - 16,000 6000 180 370 460 -
11/18/92 7339 37.79 15.60 - - 28.600 2200 150 024 4300 -
03/19/93 73,39 60, 1 2%* £3.29 0.03 e - — - - . .
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lable ]
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

GW

Sl
B {cont}
06/10/93 73.39 S EL 14.30 0.03 - - - - - - -
09/G8/93 73.39 58.25%* 15.33 .24 - - -- - - - --
12/21/93 73.39 58764+ 14.73 012 . - - - - - "
03/09/94 73.39 50,354 14,07 0.04 - - - - - . -
(49/21/94 73.39 57014 15,50 0.02 - - - - - - -
12/20/94 73.39 59 74 13.75 0.52 - w - - - - -
3281952 73.39 - - - - - - - - . -
06/22/95 73.39 58 97+ 14,56 011 1,600 - . - - - -
09/21/95 73.39 58.41%* 15.88 1.12 2.000 - - - - - -
03/22/96 73.39 61.10%% 13.02 1.02 2,000 - - - - - -
(19/25/96 73.39 38.81%x 15.76 1.47 £.500 - - - - - -
03/06/97 73.39 59.95%% 14.30 1.08 2.000 - . - - - -
09/12/97 73.39 39,320 14.61 0.68 3.000 - - - - - -
04/02/9% 73.39 61,04+ 12,50 0.19 3.000 - - - - - -
09/15/98 73.39 50,6 14.87 135 5,000 - - - - . -
03/06/99 73.39 6.4 1% 13.41 0.4 0.132 - - - - - -
09/29/99 73.39 58,56%* 15.80 1.21 0.130 - - - - -- -
03/14/00 73.39 61.70%* 12.80 139 0.400 - - - - - -
08/28/00 73.39 38.96%* 15.29 1.07 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF §PH - --
03/22/01 7339 60.52%* 13.26 0.49 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
D6/25/017 73.39 58.95%% 15.30 1.08 0.00 - . - - - -
o709 73.39 5. 02%* 15.15 0.97 0.26° - - - - - -
08/06/01% 73.39 $R.86+* 15.31 0.98 1.04° - - - - - -
09/04/01° 73.39 58, 58%+ £5.46 0.81 .00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
10/08/01° 73.39 5833+ £5.68 0.77 0.06" . - - - - -
14/12/01° 73.39 38.56%% 15.45 0.78 1.50° - - - - - -
12726/01° 73.39 60,87 12.98 0.58 4.39° - - - - - .
01/23/02 73.39 60.74%+ 12.71 0.08 0.13%° - - - - - -
(2/05/02° 73.39 60.30%* 13.16 0.09 2,63 - . - - - -
n3/18/02° 73.39 60,635 12.79 0.04 2.03° - - - - ~ -
-1} - -
04127i02° 73,39 59.73 13.66 0,00 0.26 - - - - -
05/20/02° 7339 59.61 13.78 0.00 0.26" - - - - . -
06:’17’!02R 7339 30 2R** 4,34 (.29 3.395 - -- s - - --
07/0t/02° 73.39 59 5%+ P87 0.55 2.26° - - - - - -
08/19/02° 73.39 58,754 £5.03 0.49 6.53° - - - - - -
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Table ]
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

{msl)

B (cont)

09/23/02° 73.39 38.61% 13.13 0,44 040°  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH . .
10721/02° 73.39 58.50%* 15.21 0.40 033° - - - - - -
11/26/02° 73.39 58.5]%* 15.17 0.36 0.26° - - " . N -
12/26/02° 73.39 60,504+ 13.06 0.21 0.13° — - - - - "
02/05/03° 73.39 60.24%* 13.33 0,22 0.67 - " - — - -
03/01/03" 73.39 60,18+ £3.31 0.13 0.07° - - - - — -
03/25/03 73.39 60.08%* 13.41 0.13 0.03°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH - -
04/21/03 73.39 61274 13.20 0.10 607" - - - - - -
05/26/03 73.39 59.76%% 13.70 0.09 0.07° - - - - " -
06/16/03 73.39 5544 %% 14.04 g1t 0.07" - - - - - -
07/17/03 73.39 59.05%* 1436 0.27 0,13 - - - - ~ .
B8/11/03 731.39 59,02%+ 14.61 030 0.13° - - - - - -
09/23/03 73.39 58.63%* 14.96 0.25 0.59° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THY PRESENCE OF SPH -- -
10/13/03 73.39 58.54%% 14.99 0.8 0.39 - - - - - -
11/24/03 73.39 38.64** [4.85 0.2 0.07 R — . - - .
12/15/03 73.39 59.10%* 14.39 .12 8.07 - - - . - -
01/12/04 73.39 60.42%* 13.06 0.11 013 - - ” - - -
02/10/04 73.39 60.00%* 1346 0.09 0.01° - - - - - -
03/17/04" 73.39 60604 12.85 (.08 001 NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH . -
04/09/04'" 73.39 50 §7%* 13.54 0.02 1.51° - - - . - "
85/11/04"! 73.39 59,80%* 13.60 0.01 L - - - - - -
06/21/04" 73.39 480U 46 0.07 0.03 - - - - - -
770904 73.39 58834+ 14.58 0.02 1.02° - - - - - -
08/ /04" 73.39 58,354 %% 14.87 0.02 51 - - - - - -
09/t6/04" 73.39 38.50%% 1483 (.03 0.52° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
§0/12/04" 73.39 58214 15.28 0.13 0.03% - v - - - "
11/12/04 73.39 58.66%* 14.75 .02 0.52° . - - e - -
12/08/04 73.39 5873+ 14.68 0.02 0.53° - - - - - -
012545 73.39 59, 16%* 14,25 0.02 0.53° - -- - - - --
02/11/03 73.39 59.11%* 14.30 0.02 0.52° - - - - - an
#3/31/05 73.39 61.34% 12.07 0,03 103" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
04126405 730 613 12.10 0.02 102° . . . . . -
05/13/05 73.30 G OAF* 12.48 09.02 1_()25 n - — - — -
06/28/03 73.39 61.04%* 12.37 0.03 i.o2’ - - - - - -
07/15/05 73.39 60 16** 13.25 0.02 §.52° - - - - - -
08/19/03 73.39 59.65%* 13.76 0.02 1.02° - - - - - -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

WELL I}

DATE wallons) T pphy s
B {cont)
09/26/03 73.39 58.98+% 14.43 0.02 1.02°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
1417405 73.39 58.94%* 14.47 0.2 1.01° - - - . - -
L1/18/05 73.39 S8.61%% 14.80 0.02 1.52° - - - - - -
12/12/05 73.39 50.60%* 13.81 0.02 o1’ - - " i - -
01724/06 73.39 59,70 13.70 0.01 1.01° - - - - - -
02/10/06 73.39 59620k 13.78 0.01 Lo - - - . - -
03/31/6 73.39 61.40%% 12.01 0.02 1510 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
04/14/06 73.39 61.38%+ 12.02 0.01 1.00" - - - - - -
05/12/06 73.39 61.03#% 12.38 0.02 1.00" - - - - - -
06/12/06 71.39 60.38%* 13.03 0.02 1.00"7 - - - - - -
07/19/06 7339 [NACCESSIBLE - WELL GROUTED/PLUGGED - - - - - -
DESTROYED - JULY 2006
B-1
05/09/89 71.77 59.19 - - 16.000 2300 260 81 740 -
08/09/89 7177 57.68 14.09 - - 12,000 2600 340 100 870 -
11/09/89 7177 57,71 14.06 o - 17,000 340 149 110 760 -
02/08/90 71.77 59.12 12.65 - - 5500 70 19 17 150 -
05/H:90 71.77 58.13 13.62 - - 18,000 770 110 73 600 -
08/419/90 71.77 57.90 13.87 - - 82,000 750 66 95 980 -
11/13/90 71,77 57.39 14.38 - - 43,000 1300 120 74 760 -
03727/91 71.77 - - - - 18,000 580 92 94 770 -
04/05/91 71.77 60.04 11.73 - - - -- - - - -
06/19/91 7177 38.21 13.56 - - 21,000 910 56 96 310 -
08/21/91 7177 57.87 13.90 - - 50,000 2400 610 300 1800 -
11/08/91 7177 57.72 14.05 -- - 546,000 3600 1500 1960 5500 -
02/13/92 TV 59.09 12.68 -- -- 20,000 5040 100 150 920 -
053/01/92 7177 58.85 12.92 Sheen P 27.000 2800 200 310 1900 -
11/E8/92 7230 58.00 14.30 - R 340 9.7 3.4 2.3 2 -
03/19/93 7230 60,02 12.28 - - 130 23 0.9 <{15 5.0 -
O6/10/93 72.30 39.26 13.04 o - 170 21 [ 0.8 6.6 -
09/08/93 nw o et 1R .0 - - ~- - - - -
12/24/93 72.30 38.77 13.53 - - <50 6.7 0.5 <0.5 1.2 -
03/09/94 72.30 59.63 12,65 - - 1300 520 8.8 2.4 53 -
09/21/94 72.30 57.90 14.40 - - 390 130 2.7 24 7.7 -
12720494 72.30 59.95 12.35 - - 1600 520 9.9 8.9 34 .
0-1026.x1s/#385127 £ As ol 03/18/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

WELL i GWE'

el G qallonsph) ) ppb) i k)

DATE:

B-1 {cont)

03/28/93 7230 61.54 10.76 - - 160 8 2.1 {4 5.4 -
(6/22/95 72.30 59,710 12,60 -- e 340 73 34 2.4 7.5 mn
09/21/95 72.30 58.65 13.65 - - 140 {9 1.0 1.2 6.1 -
03/22/96 72.30 61.36 10.94 - - 200 <{.5 0.6 2.0 22 <5.0
09/25/96 7230 58.54 13.76 - - 690 5.4 1.2 1.6 6.8 <5.0
03/06/97 72.30 6122 12.08 - - 420 31 1.0 2.5 43 5.9
09/12/97 72.30 58.76 13.54 - - 170 31 1.4 16 4.6 1
(4/62/98 72.30 61.57 10.73 - - 670" 91 4.2 8.7 17 <2.5
09/15/98 72.30 59.49 12.81 - - <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0
03/09/99 72.30 60.69 11.61 - - 1200 570 5.3 5.6 48 <25
(39/29/99 72.30 58.67 13.63 - - <50) <08 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5
03/14/00 72.30 61.91 10.39 - - 225 78.5 1.49 1.8% 417 <5.0
08/28/00 72.30 59.16 13.14 0.00 0.00 290 42 1.9 4.3 6.3 21
03/22/01 7230 60.62 11.68 0.060 0.00 1.690° 181 7.94 20.4 17.4 36.9
06/25/M1 72.30 58.59 13.71 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
07/09/01 2.3 5911 13.19 0.00 0.00 - - - e - -
09/04/01 72.30) 58.73 13.57 0.00 0.09 130 6.4 0.58 0.74 <15 <2.5/<2"
03/18/02 72.30 6081 11.49 .00 0.00 410 77 3.0 4.9 10 6.6
09/23/02 72.30 58.72 13.58 0.00 0.00 51 £.9 0.82 <0.50 <15 <25
43/25/03 72.30 59.46 12.84 0.00 0.60 58 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
09/23/03 " 72.30 58.57 13.73 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 0.7 <0.5 <03 4.5
03/17/04" 72.30 60.83 11.47 0.00 0.00 116 3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
09/16/04" 72.30 58.23 14.07 0.60 9.00 200 29 <0.3 0,5 0.7 <0.3
03/31/05" 7230 59.45 12.85 0.00 0.00 340 18 <0.5 2 | <0.5
09/26/05" 72.30 58.60 13.70 0.00 0.00 570 71 ! <{).5 5 0.5
03/31/06'2 72.30 59.72 12.58 0.60 0.00 520 23 ; 0.8 2 <0.5
DESTROVED - JULY 2006

B-2

O5/09/89 T4.51 59.93 | - - 170,000 34,000 K440 2300 12,000 —
(8/0G/89 74.51 5R8.45 16.06 - - 60,000 29,000 8700 2400 12.000 e
[1/09/89 74351 57.56 16.93 - - [16,000 32000 3500 2800 12,000 -
02/0%/90 74.51 58.95 15.56 - - 67,000 28,000 5900 2300 11.000 .
05/10/90 74.51 58.37 15.94 - -- 69,000 24 000 4800 2004 11.000 -
08/09/80 74.51 58.54 15.97 - - 100,900 33,000 4000 2108 12,000 -
11/13/90 74.51 57.81 16.70 - - 110000 33.000 4300 2000 13.000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

ppb-.

B-2 (cont)

03/27/91 74.51 - . - - 166,000 26,000 3200 2600 15,000 -
04/05/91 74.51 60.31 14.20 - - - - - - - -
06/19/91 74.51 58.68 15.83 - . £00,000 22,000 2500 2000 11,000 -
08/21/91 74.51 58,20 16.31 - - 80,000 28,000 2800 2400 12,000 -
11/08/91 7451 57.91 16.60 - - 94,000 29,000 1500 2200 11,000 -
02/13/92 74.51 58.58 15.93 - - 280.000 34,000 2500 4600 23.000 -
05/01/92 74,51 59.57 §4.94 Sheen - 29,000 1760 300 1100 4300 .
11/18/92 74.52 57.81 16.71 - - 26,000 11,000 170 870 950 -
03/19/93 74.52 60,46 14.06 - - $10,000 28.000 £200 2200 12,000 -
06/10/93 74.52 59.64 14.8% - - 140,600 15,000 930 1900 8800 -
09/08/93 74.52 38,524+ 16.03 0.04 - - - - - - -
12/21/93 74.52 58.91 £5.61 - - 980,000 21.000 30,000 9100 71,000 -
03/09/94 74.52 59.99 14.53 Sheen - 110,000 23,000 920 1300 7800 -
0/21/945 7452 INACCESSIBLE - . - - - - - -
12/20/94 74.52 5986 14.65 . - 70.000 25,000 710 920 5300 -
03/28/95 74.52 62.22 12,30 - - 76,000 20,600 920 1200 5200 -
06/22/95 74,32 60.30 14.22 - - 89,000 21,000 38,000 1500 6800 -
09/21/93 74.52 58.72 15.80 - - 84,000 24,000 2900 1800 9800 -
03/22/96 74.52 61.69% 12.85 0.02 0.250 - - o - - -
09/25/96 74.52 58,56+ 15.98 0.03 0.250 - - - - - -
03/06/97 74.52 60.43%% 14.11 0.02 0.000 - - - - - -
09/12/97 74.52 50.10%% 15.35 0.03 1.500 - - - - - -
DA/02/98 TH4.52 G, TA¥* P3.07 .36 24000 o — — —— - .
OO 5/98 4. 52 59.48%* 15.50 .58 0.500 . - - — . -
03/09/99 74.52 61.56% 13.29 0.41 0.079 - " " - " -
09/29/99 74.52 58.69%* 16.34 0.64 (0.080 -- - - .- - -
03/14/00 74.52 62,024 12.65 0.19 0.040 - - - . - -
08/28/00 74.52 59.11%* £5.80 0.49 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/22/01 74.52 60.99%* 13.77 0.30 0.07°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - .
07/09417 74.52 58.50%* 16.12 0.13 p.21° - - - - - . -
08/06/01" 74,52 58.31%% 16.23 0.02 0.00 - - - . - -
00/04/01° 74.52 58,264 16,28 0.03 000 NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
10/08/01° 74,52 57.07+* [6.57 0.03 0.01° - " " . N N
1t12/01° 74.52 5807+ 16.46 0.01 0.00 - - - . . N
12/26/01° 74.52 61.12 13.40 0.00 (.00 - - - - - "
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‘Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California
e

WELLIDE

DATE featle
B-2 (cont)
01/25/02° 74.52 60.17 14.35 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
02/05/02% 74.52 60.05 14.47 0.00 0.00 - - - . - -
03/18/02° 74,52 60.38 14,14 0.00 (.00 110,000 24,000 2,500 2.500 9,200 <30
04/27/02° 74.52 59.46 15.06 0.00 0.26"° - - - - - -
05/20/02° 74.52 59.06 15.46 0.00 0.26" - - - - . -
06/17/02° 74.52 58.82 15,70 0.00 0.13" - - - - .
07/01/02° 74.52 58.75 15.77 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
08/19/02° 74.52 58.34 16.18 0,00 0.00 - - - - - -
09/23/02° 74.52 58,22 16.31 0.01 4.00 90,000 23.000 2.200 2,400 8.600 <500
10/21/02° 74.52 5808+ 16.45 0.01 0.00 - - - - - -
11/26/02° 74.52 58.04 16.48 .00 0.00 - - - - - -
12/26/02° 74.52 $9.46 15.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - .
02/05/03° 74.52 59.65 4,87 0.00 0.00 - - . - - -
03/01/03" 74.52 59.57 14.95 0.00 0.00 - . - - - -
03/23/03 74.52 60.22 14.30 0.00 0.04 130,000 28,000 2.600 3,000 15,000 <500
04/21/03 74.52 60.76 13.76 0.00 0.00 - - - - . a
05/26/03 74.52 60.12 14.40 (.00 0.60 - - - - - .
06/16/03 74,52 59,77 14.75 0.00 0.00 - - - - . an
07/17/03 74.52 59.38 15.14 0.00 0.00 -- - - - - -
08/11/03 74.52 59.16 15.36 0.00 0.00 - o - - - -
t)f)/23/03”‘ 74,52 38.82 13.70 .00 0.00 160,600 29000 2.500 3,300 [3.060 220
10/13/03 74.52 58.59 15.93 0.00 0.00 - — - - .- -
11/24/03 74.52 58.62 £5.90 0.00 0.00 - . p - - .
12/£5/03 74.52 58.97 15.55 0.00 0.00 - - - - . -
01/12/04 74.52 60,48 14.04 0.00 0.00 - . - - - -
02/10/04 74.52 60,50 14.02 1,00 0,00 - .- - . - .
03/17/04""7 74.52 61.08 13.44 .00 0.00 G500 18.000 1.400 2.000 9.300 170
{}4/09/041 : 74.52 60.48 14.04 0.00 0.60 - - - - - -
05/11/04" 74.52 60.44 14.08 0.00 0.00 - - - " - -
06/21/04" 74.52 59,17 15.35 0.00 0.00 - - - " - .
070904 7452 59.05 1547 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
08/10/04" 74.52 58.80 15.72 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
09/16/04' " 74.52 58.52 16.00 4,00 0.00 81,000 21,000 1,000 1,900 8,100 220
10/12/047 74.52 5835 16.17 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
11/12/04 74,52 58.91 15.61 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
9-1026.xis/4385127 13 As of 03/18/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tabie

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway

(akland, California

WELL 1D/ 1 TOCs |
DATE o7 g

B-2 {cont)
12/08/04 74.52 59.23 15.29 0.00 .00 -~ - e - - -
01/25/05 74,52 59.49 15.03 0.00 0.00 - e e - - -
02/11/05 74.52 59.51 15.01 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
03/31/05" 74.52 61.78 12.74 0.00 0.60 64,000 15.000 910 880 4,900 130
04726/05 74,52 61.76 12.76 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/13/03 74.52 61.42 13,40 0.00 0.00 - - - - - --
06/28/45 74.52 61.56 12.96 0.00 .00 - - - - - -
07/15/05 74.52 641.82 13.70 0.00 0.00 - - - o -- -
O8/19/05 74.52 6024 14.28 0.00 0.00 - - - - - e
09/26/05" 74.52 58.85 15.67 0.00 0.00 74,000 24,008 1,200 2.000 8,560 170
10/17/03 74.52 38.87 15.65 0.00 0.00 - -- - - = -
11/E8/05 74,52 58.75 15.77 0.00 0.00 -- . - - - -
£2/12/05 74.52 60.26 14.26 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
(11/24/06 74.52 60.48 14.04 .00 0.00 - - - - - -
02/10/06 74.32 60.43 14.09 0.00 0.60 - - n - - -
03/31/06' 74.52 61.95 12.57 0.60 0.00 72,000 17.000 770 1.500 5.000 130
04/14/06 74.52 62.01 12.51 0.00 0.00 - -- -- - - -
05/12/06 74.52 61.59 12.93 0.00 0.06 -- -- - - - -
06/12/06 14.52 61,11 13.41 £¢.00 0.00 -~ - - - -- -
07/19/06 74.52 INACCESSIBLE - WELL GROUTED/PLUGGED - - - - - --
DESTROYED - IULY 2006
B-3
(05/09/89 7412 60,01 14.02 - - 70,000 12,000 9500 400 8900 -
08/09/89 7412 3874 15.38 - - - " - - - .
11/09/89 74.12 58.61%* 1555 0.43 - - - - - - .
02/08/90 74.12 59.44 14.68 <0.01 -- -~ - - - - -
05/10/90 74.42 5R.99** 15.18 .02 - - - - - - -
Q809790 Ta4.12 58.85 15.27 =0.01 - - -- i - o "
T1/13/90 7412 S58.13%* 16.04 0.06 - R - - - - -
04/03/91 74.12 60.82 13.30 <0.01 - - - - - - "
06/19/91 411 5896 15.16 - - 260,000 20,600 9000 200 6,000 -
GR/21/9% 74.12 58.51 15.61 - - 70,000 28.000 11,000 1800 11,000 -
11/08/91 74,12 58.35 15.77 -- - 150,000 29,000 9700 2200 13,000 -
(02/13/92 7412 39.24 14.88 - e 100,060 27.000 9946 2000 11,000 -
(5/01/92 74.12 59.93** 14.20 0.01 - - - - -- - -
9-1026.x1s/4385127 14 Asg of D3/18/08




1Lapie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Scrvice Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway
and, California

WELLTD 0C

DATE 000 )

B-3 {cont)

11/18/92 7413 38,474+ 15.68 0.03 - - - - - - -
03/19/93 74.13 61.24%% 13.73 1.08 - - - - - - -
06/10/93 74.13 60.04%# 14.79 .87 - - . - - - -~
09/08/93 74.13 38 .81%* [5.28 0.08 - — - - - - -
12/21/93 74.13 59.39 14.74 w - £.100,000 18,000 29,000 8900 59,000 -
03/09/94 7413 60,60 13.33 -- - 130,000 11,000 20,000 1700 15,000 -
0%/21/94 74.13 58.45%% 15,70 0.02' - - - P . - -
12/20/94 7413 (0, 6T7%* 13.48 0.03 - - - - P - -
(3/28/95 74.13 -- -- 1.54 2.500 -- P - - -- e
06/22/95 74,13 60.R6*¥ i4.25 1.23 0.500 - - e - - -
09/21/95 7413 89, 12%* i5.25 0.30 0.500 - - v - - --
03/22/96 74.13 62,97%* 11.46 0.37 3.250 -- . - - -- e
09/23/96 7413 60, 13*%* 14.82 1.02 1.000 . - - - - --
03/06/97 74.13 61.23%% 13,12 (.28 0.300 - - - . -- -
09/12/97 74.13 59,564+ 14.67 0.13 2,000 - - - . - -
04/02/98 74.13 62.93 11.20 Sheen . {60000 27.008 26,000 25030 14,000 <500
09/13/98 74.13 6. 12%* §14.05 0.05 0.500 - - -- o - -
03/09/99 74,13 62, 77%* 11.41 0.06 0.053 - - - o -- -
09/29/99 74.13 5923+ 15,00 0.13 0.070 - - - - - "
03/14/00 74.13 63.15 10.98 - - 177,000 15,000 22,000 2010 17,000 <1250
O828/00 74.13 50 74%% 14.41 0.02 0.26° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH e --
03/22/01 74.13 62.06 12.07 0.00 0.00 366,000° 28,200 31,500 5,460 29,600 <2,500
09/04/01 74.13 3R.66 i3.47 040 0.00 140,000 34,000 14,000 2.300 H1LG00 <200/<25°
03/18/02 7413 62.07 12.86 0.00 (.00 150,060 33,060 16,000 2.500 12,000 <30
09123102 74.13 59.17 14.96 .00 0.00 130.000 31,000 13.000 2.200 £1.000 <60
0(3/25/03 74,13 61.16 12.97 0.00 0.G0 150,006 36,000 17,000 2,500 13,060 <130
09/23/03° 7413 39.32 I4.81 0.60 .00 168,000 37,008 19,000 3,800 17,600 <500
03/1 7/04" 7413 62.03 1210 0.00 (.00 160,000 15,000 9,900 1.380 9.400 <10
09/16!’04§2 74,13 59.04 13.09 .00 0.04 G8.000 214800 14,000 2.000 9,400 11
§3/31/05" 74,13 63.01 1812 (.00 0.00 120,000 24,000 13,600 1,400 9,300 <{3
090605 413 5.4 14.69 0.00 0.00 110,000 29,000 17,000 2,100 12,000 <23
03/31/06' 74.13 63.05 11.08 0.00 0.00 130,500 24,000 15,000 1.500 8.400 7

DESTROYED - HJLY 2006

91026 x1s/H385127 15 As of 03/1R/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026

37

Oak

01 Broadway

land, California

WELL 1D,

GWE

DATE ) s

B-4

05/09/89 76.43 61.50 14.93 - - 3600 840 34 120 200 -
08/09/89 76.43 39.78 16.63 - - <300 4200 130 370 260 -
11/09/89 76,43 P -- - - 3004 4204 83 400 250 -
02/08/94 76.43 59.44 1699 - e 14,0040 6000 70 330 300 -
05/10/90 76.43 60.38 16.03 - . £2.000 5400 130 460 320 -
08/09/90 76.43 59.94 16.49 - - 16.000 7400 120 530 350 -
11/13/90 76.43 59.79 16.64 - . 21.600 7000 100 550 320 -
(33/27/914 76.43 59.01 17.42 - - 17.000 8504 120 5600 300 -
04/05/91 76.43 61.77 14.66 - - 14,000 7700 75 610 210 -
06/19/91 76.43 59,95 16.48 - - 16,000 7800 10 550 340 -
08/21/91 76.43 59.43 17.00 . - 18,000 11,000 110 450 340 -
11/08/91 76.43 59.05 17.38 - - 18,600 6800 08 500 620 -
02/13/92 76.43 60,01 16.42 - - 13,000 9100 86 570 350 e
05/01/92 76.43 60.93 15.50 - - 36,000 16.000 180 990 690 -
03/19/93 76.43 62.32 14.11 - - 26,000 15,000 150 900 790 -
06/10/93 76.43 60.99 15.44 - - 35,000 14,600 180 944 590 -
09/08/93 76.43 59,78 16.65 - - 34.000 15,000 170 1160 870 -
12/21/93 76.43 59.98 16.45 - - 36.000 12.000 74 610 340 -
03/09/44 76.43 61.55 14.88 -- - 37.060 15,000 140 13O0 380 -
09/21/94 76.43 5629 17.14 - - 32,000 14,000 110 660 194 -
12/20/94 T6.43 61.44 14.99 - - 23,600 8400 97 644 530 -
03/28/95 76.43 65.10 £1.33 - - 27,000 9900 120 880 540 -
06/22/95 76.43 61.84 14.59 - - 33,000 12,000 84 630 150 -
09/21/95 76.43 60.24 16.19 - - 20,000 12,000 72 540 68 .
03/22/96 76.43 64.43 12.00 - - 29.000 10,000 12 560 170 400
09/25/96 76.43 60.15 16,28 - . 53,000 11,000 <50) 160 74 <500
(3/06/97 76.43 62.87 13.56 - - <5004 17.000 <50 <530 <50 <500
09/12/47 6,43 60.41 16.02 - - TH00 . 8180 65 520 38 300
04/02/98 76.43 64.58 11.85 e - 28,0007 9700 59 760 224 <254
09/13/08 76.43 61.08 15,35 -- e 25.000 12.000 200 900 <200 <106
{13/0:9/99 76.43 64,11 12.32 - - 21,000 11.000 <100 770 270 800
09/29/99 76.43 6031 16.12 - - 8610 9500 1 1160 §8.2 260
(3/14/00 76.43 65,86 10.57 e - 29,100 11,600 223 1010 356 <300
08/28/00° 76.43 60.78 15.65 0.06 0.00 13.000° 8,600 96 920 74 400
03/22/01 76.43 63.57 12.86 0.00 0.00 14.400° 6,770 <50.0 224 112 345

9-10206.xIs/4385127

16

As of 03/18/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

we L

LLAD/: B
cppb)

fOCT T UGWE L DTW. s Mt e
SRR (15 R s 7 :

DATE 0 peh) {pph}
B-4 (cont)

(19/04/01 76.43 60.19 16.24 0.00 0.00 23,000 9.900 61 340 71 <50/<3"
03/18/02 76.43 63.57 12.86 0.00 £.00 26,000 8,400 7 350 300 <13
09/23/02 76.43 60.16 16.27 0.00 0.00 21,000 7.600 51 250 43 <10
03/25/03 76.43 62.35 14.08 0.00 0.00 21,000 7,100 42 330 78 <50
09/23/03" 76.43 60.29 16.14 0.00 0.00 21,000 77.000 370 2,500 500 <250
03/17/04" 76.43 63.33 13.08 0.00 0.00 16,000 5,500 30 320 110 4
09/16/04" 76.43 60.17 16.26 0.00 0.00 28.000 5.900 3.800 470 2,800 <8
03/31/5" 76.43 64.55 11.88 0.00 0.00 12,000 3,300 26 350 150 <3
09/26/05'* 76.43 60.48 15,93 0.00 0.00 16,000 6,100 28 220 68 <5
03/31/06" 76.43 64.73 170 £.00 0.00 9.200 2,100 17 220 120 0.6
DESTROYED - JULY 2006

B-6

05/09/8% 72.66 60,55 12.11 - - 26.000 120 1E0 250 1300 -
08/09/89 72.66 57.94 14.72 - - £9.000 470 150 440 1400 -
11/09/89 72.66 58.81 13.83 - - 13,000 70 36 36 440 -
02/08/90 72.66 64.93 7.73 - - 2900 16 5.0 10 58 -
05/10/90 72.66 - - - - - - - — - -
08/09/90 72.66 58.15 14.51 - - 14,000 35 3.0 130 500 -
11/13/90 72.66 57.80 14.86 - - - - - - - -
04/05/91 72.66 62.23 £0.43 - - - = - - - -

ABANDONED

B-7

05/09/89 75.40 60.67 14.73 e - 210,000 13,000 19,000 2000 26.000 -
08/09/89 75.40 59.04 16.36 = - 672,000 87.000 17.000 2700 36,000 -
11/09/89 75.40 58.76 16.64 - - 150,000 7000 12,000 1800 16,000 -
02/08/90 75.40 59.71 £5.69 - - 41,000 2500 6900 oo 11.600 -
O3/HG/90 TS0 - -- e - - . -- - o --
O8/09/90 75.40 39.09 16.31 -- - 341,000 1100 2900 640 7200 -
F1/13/90 75.40 58.31 17.09 - - - - - o - -
04/05/91 73.40 61.04 14.36 - - . - - . - -
ABANDONED

9-1026.x1s/M385127 17 As of 03/18/08



rapic 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

RN N R RE R o PR

WELL D 0 ' T B
DATE o j B g gallens, Cpphi L b

TRIP BLANK

05/09/89 - - - . -- <308 <03 <{}.3 <0.5 <().3 e
8/09/89 o - - e = <500 <5 <().5 <{).3 <5 -

1 H09/8Y e - - - - <500 <0.3 <f.5 <{.5 <0).5 o
(12/08/50 - - - - - <50 <03 <{03 <(3.3 <().6 -
03/10/90 -- - - - o <50 <433 <433 <0.3 <0).6 -
G8/05/90 - o - -- e <50 <0).3 <().3 <3 <16 -
11/13/90 - - - - - <50 <{}.4 <3 <0.3 <414 -
03/27/91 - - - . - <50 <{},5 <().5 <0.5 <(0.5 —
06/19/91 - . - - - <30 <().5 <0.5 <15 <(.5 -
08/21/91 - - o - -~ <50 <{}.4 <413 <(0.3 <{} .4 -
[1/08/91 - - - -- - <30 <(0.5 <{3.3 <0.5 <0),5 -~
{}2/13/92 - - - - - <50 <05 <0).5 <05 <{}.3 -
(5/01/92 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
FH18/92 - - e - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <5 <(3.5 -
03/19/93 - - - B e <30 <f).3 <f).5 <{3.5 <1.5 --
06/10/93 - - - . - <30 <5 <15 <().5 <1.3 -
09/08/93 -- - - ~ - <50 <().5 <(0.5 <{1.5 <i.3 -
12/21/93 - - - - - <50 <(.3 <5 <0.3 <5 e
03/09/94 -- - -- wu -- <50 <0.5 <{).5 <().3 <{},5 -
09/21/94 - - - -- - <30 <f).5 <0),3 <{,5 <0.5 --
12/20/64 - - e -- - <50 <{},5 <{}.5 <35 <0.5 --
03/28/95 - - e -- - <50 <(+.5 <15 <0.5 <().5 -
06/22/95 - - . -- - <58} <(.5 <0).5 <(1.5 <().3 -
09/21/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 -
§3/22/96 - - g . - <3 4.5 <05 .3 <{.3 <30
09/25/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/06/97 - - - - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <5 <(1.5 <5.0
09/82/97 e - - - - <30 <{.5 <5 <{.5 <(),5 <25
04/02/98 - - -- - -- <50 <{).5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/135/98 -- - - o - <50 <(.5 <(.5 <{().5 I <10
03/09/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 (1.5 <{.5 <2.5
09/29/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <23
03/14/00 -- - - . - <50 <05 <().5 <0).3 <(),3 <2.5
08/28/00 o - - - - <50 <(.50 <(3.50 <().50 <{3.50 <2.3
03/22/1 - - - - - <5{,0 <(}.500 <(1.500 <0.500 <(3,500 <2.50

9-1026.x1s/4385127 i8 As of 03/18/408



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway

Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

09/04/01 - - - . - <50 <0.50 <0).50 <050 <15 <2.5
QA

03/18/02 - - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <1.5 <25
09/23/02 - . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
0372543 - - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
09/23/03"7 - . - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
03/17/04"2 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <415 <0.5
09/16/04"2 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3
03/31/05" - - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <B.5 <0.3 <(1.3
09126/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
03/31/06" . - - - - <50 <05 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
03/23/07'"7 - - - - - <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15
03/18/08" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.% <05 <5 <05

9-1026.x1s/8385127 19 Ag of 03/18/08



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

Table 1

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and lahoratory analytical resulls prior to August 28, 2000, werc compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

FOC = Top of Casing

{ft.) = Feet

GWE = Groundwaler Elevation
{msly = Mean sea level

DTW = Depth to Water

*

¥

¥

TOC elevation referenced to msl.

GWI was corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: F(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Approximate thickness; equipment not functioning properly.
Chromatogram pattern indicated an uridentified hydrocarbon.
Laboratory report indicates gasoling C6-CHE2.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

Product + water removed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C4-C12.
Skimmer installed May of 2001,

Skimmer in well,

MTRBE by EPA Method 8264,

Water removesd from skimmer: no product.

Skimmer removed for repair,

BTEX and MTBE hy EPA Method 8260.

0.5 ounces of product removed from well.

1.5 ounces of product removed from well.

2 ounces of product removed from well.

TOC was altered during well repairs; unable to determine an accurate GWE.

0-1026.x1s/#385127

B = Benzene

T =Toluene

B = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbong as Gaseline

24

(ppb) = Parts per hillion

= Not Measured/Not Analyzed
ND = Not Detected

QA = Quatity Assurance/Trip Blank

As of 03/18/08



Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3741 Broadway

Oakland, California

SSPH

“CAvmeant Bailed -

ickness - (Prodiets Water)s 0
g U allons)
B 08/28/00 15.29 1.07 026
03/22/01 13.26 0.49 0.26
06/25/01" 15.30 1.08 0.00
67/09/61° 15.15 0.97 0.26
08/66/01° 1531 $.98 1.04
09/04/01° 15.46 0.81 0.60
10/08/01° 15.68 0.77 0.06
11/12/01° 1545 0.78 1.50
121264017 12.98 0.58 439
01725/02° 12.71 0.08 .13
02/05/02° 13.16 0.09 263
03/18/02° 12.79 0.04 2.03
04/27/02° 13.66 .00 0.26°
05/20/02° 13.78 .00 0.26°
06/17/02° 14.34 0.29 3.39
07:01/02° 14.78 0.55 2.26
08/19/02° 15.03 0.49 6.53
09123/02° 15.13 0.44 0.40
10/21/02° 15.21 0.40 0.33
1312640727 15.17 0.36 0.26
12/26/07° 13.06 0.21 0.13
02/05/03° 13.33 0.22 0.07
03/01/03* 13.31 (113 0.07
03/25/03 13.41 .13 0.03
04/21/03 13.20 0.10 0.07
05/26/03 13.70 0.09 0.07
06/16/03 14.04 0.11 0.07
o7/17/03 14.36 0.27 0.13°
88/11/03 14.61 0.30 0.13
09/23/03 14.96 0.25 0.59
10/13/03 14.99 0.18 0.39°
11/24/03 14.85 0.12 047"
12/15/03 14.3 0.12 0407
01/12/04 13.06 o.11 0.13°
02/10/04 13.46 0.09 0.01
03/14/04° 12.85 0.08 0.01
04/09/04° 13.54 0.02 1.51
05/11/04* 13.60 0.01 -5
06/21/04° 14.46 0.07 003
07/09/04° 14.58 0.02 1.02
08/10/04" 14.87 0.02 0.51
09/16/04 14.83 0.03 052
1 204° 15.28 0.13 0.03
11/12/04 14.75 0.02 0.52
12/08/04 14.68 {02 0.53
01/25/05 14.2% 0.02 (.53
02/11/05 14.30 0.02 0.52
03/31/05 12.07 0.03 1.03
04/26/05 12.10 0.02 1.02
9-1026.x1s/H3853127 21 As oFO3/18/08



Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway

B (cont) 05/13/05 12.48 0.02
06/28/05 12.37 0.03
07/15/05 13.25 0.02
08/19/05 13.76 (.02
09/26/05 14.43 0.02
10/17/05 14.47 0.02
11/18/05 14.80 0.02
12/12/05 13.81 0.02
01/24/06 13.7¢ 0.01
02/10/06 13.78 0.01
03/31/06 12.01 0.02
04/14/06 12.02 0.01
05/12/06 12.38 0.02
06/12/06 13.03 0.02
07/19/06 INACCESSIBLE - WELL GROUTED/PLUGGED

DESTROYED - JULY 2006

B-2 08/28/00 15.80 0.49
03/22/01 13.77 0.30
0709701 16.12 0.13
08/06/01° 16.23 0.02
09/04/01° 16.28 0.03
10/08/01° 16.57 0.03
11/12/01° 16.46 0.01
12/26/01° 13.40 0.00
01/25/02° 14.35 .00
02/05/02" 14.47 0.00
03/18/02° 14.14 0.00
04/27/02° 15.06 0.00
05200027 15.46 0.60
06/17/02° 15.70 0.00
07/01/02° 15.77 0.00
08/19/02° 16.18 0.00
09/23/02° 1631 0.01
10/21/02° 16.45 0.01
11/26/02° 16.48 0.00
12/26/02° 15.06 0.04
02/05/03° 14.87 0.00
03/01/03" 14.95 0.00
03/25/03 14.30 0.60
04/21/03 13.76 0.00
05/26/03 14.40 0.00
(06/16/03 14.75 .00
O7/17/03 15.14 .00
08/11/03 15.36 0.00
09/23/03 15.70 0.00
10/13/03 15.93 0.00
11/24/03 15.90 0.00
12/15/03 15.5% 0.0

9-1026.x1s/#385127

2

0.26
0.07
021"
0.00
0.00
0.01

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.26°
0.26°
0.13°
0.00
0.00
0.90
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.0
0.00
0.00
(.00
0.09
0.00

As of 03/18/08



Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway
(Oakland, C

DTW.
LA
B-2 {cont) 01/12/04 14.04 0.60
02/10/04 14.02 0.00
03/17/04" 13.44 0.00
0409704 14.04 0.00
05/11/04" 14.08 0.00
06/21/04° 15.35 0.00
07/06/04° 15.47 0.00
08/10/04 15.72 0.00
09/16/04° 16.00 0.00
10712404 16.17 0.00
11/12/04 15.61 0.00
12/08/04 15.29 0.00
61/25/05 15.03 0.00
82/11/0% 15.01 0.00
03/31/05 12.74 0.00
04/26/03 12.76 0.00
05/13/05 13.10 0.00
06/28/03 12.96 0.00
0715405 13.70 (.00
88/19/03 14.28 0.00
09/26/0% 15.67 0.00
10/17/03 15,65 0.00
11/18/65 15.77 0.00
12/12/05 14.26 0.00
01/24/06 14.04 0.00
02/10/06 1409 .00
03/31/06 12.57 0.00
04/14/06 12.51 0.00
05/12/06 12.93 0.00
06/12/06 13.41 .00
07/19/06 INACCESSIBLE - WELL GROUTED/PLUGGED
DESTROYED - JULY 2006
B-3 08:28/00 14.41 ¢.02 0.26
03/22/01 12.07 0.00 0.60
09/04/01 15.47 0.00 0.00
03/18/02 12.06 0.00 0.00
09/23/02 14.96 .00 0.00
03/25/03 12.97 0.00 0.00
09/23/03 14.81 0.00 £.00
03/17/04 12.10 0.00 0.00
09/16/04 15.00 .00 0.00
03/31/05 1112 0.00 0.00
05/26/05 14.69 0.00 0.60
03/31/06 11.08 0.00 .00
G-1026.x1s/#385127 23 As ol 93/18/08



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oalkland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

DTW = Depth to Water
(ft.) = Feet
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

Skimmer installed May of 2061, k
Skimmer in well.
Water removed from skimmer; no product.

4 Skimmer removed for repair,

: Pure product; no water,

¢ 0.5 ounces of product removed from well.
7 1.5 ounces of product removed from well.
%

2 eunces of product removed from well.

0-1026.x1s/4385127 24 As of 03/18/08



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakiand, California

E 03/18/02 <508 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
09/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
(3717104 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER -- - - . - -

03/31/03 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER -- - - - - -
03/23/07 - - <0).5 - — - " -
03718/08 - - <0.5 - - . - e
F 03/18/G2 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

0923103 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - —- -- e - -
03/17/04 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER o - - - - -

03/31/03 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - e - -
03/23/07 - - <().3 . - - - -
03/18/08 - — <(1.5 - - " - -
EA-i 03/18/02 <300 <i00 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
(09/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . - -
03/17/04 - - 0.6 - - - - -
(3/31/03 . - <(3.5 - . - - -
03/31/06 - - <05 - - - - .
0372347 - - <0.5 " - - - -
D3/18/08 - - <05 - - - - .
EA-2 (3/88/02 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <3
09/23/03 SAMPELED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/17/04 - - 0.7 - - - - -
03/31/05 - - <0.5 - - - - -
03/31/06 - . <{}.5 - . - - -
03/23/07 - - <(.5 - - - - -
03/18/08 - - <{,5 -- - - -- -
B-1 09/04/01 <500 <100 <2 <3 <2 <2 <2 <2
09/23/03 - . <}.3 -- - . - -
03/17/04 - — <03 -- - - - -

9-1026.x1s#385127 25 As of 03/18/08




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway

B-1 (cont) 09/16/04 e - <{}.3 - - — - -
03/31/03 - - <0.5 - - - - -
09/26/05 - - <0.5 w - - - -
03/31/06 - - <05 - - " N »

DESTROYED - JULY 2006

B-2 0%/23/03 - - 220 -- - - - e
03/17/04 - = 170 = - - - -
09/16/04 - - 220 -- . - - -
03/31/05 - - 130 - - - - -
09/26/45 - - 170 = - - - -
03/31/66 - - 130 - - - - -

DESTROYED - JULY 2006

B.} 49/04/01% <2,3500 890 <23 <25 <23 <25 720 <23
09/23/03 - - <3500 .- - - — -
03/47/44 - e <i0 - - n - o
09/16/04 o o 14 - - - - -
03/31/05 - - <13 - - - - -
(9/26/05 - . <25 - - - - -
03/301/06 - - 7 - - - — -

DESTROYED - JULY 2046

B-4 09/04/01 <500 560 <3 <3 <3 <3 200 <3
09/23/03 - - <250 - - - - -
3/17/04 -- - 4 -- - - - -
(49/16/04 - - <3 - - — - -
03/31/05 - - <3 - -- — " -
09/26/05 -- - <5 - -- - - -
03/3 1706 - -- 0.6 - - — - --

DESTROYED - JULY 2006

A (9/23/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
83/17/04 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAILER PARKED OVER WELL -- - - -
(3/31/03 -- - <f.5 . - - - -
03/31/06 - .- <15 - - - - -

DESTROYED - JULY 2066

9-1026.x1s/6385127 6 As of 03/18/08



panie o
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California
MTBE::

WELLD . DAT

B 09/23/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - - - - - -
03/17/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - . - - - -
09/16/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - v - - - -

03131703 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - - - - - -

09/26/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - - - - - -

03/31/06 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO SPH - -- - - - -
DESTROYED - JULY 2006

9-1026.x1s/H385127 7 As ol 03/18/08



Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

MTBE = Mcthyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl cther

ETBE = Fthyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyi ether
1,2-DCA = |, 2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(pph) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

9-1026.x1s/#385127

28

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 03/18/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Rvan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handliny g of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection. the ty pre of
analvsis 1o be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is conirolled and saxnple
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling. the presence or absence of fiee-phase hydrocarbons 1s determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest .01 foot and is noted in the field n otes.
In addition. all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator arad are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purgzed a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack. suction. Grundfos). or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are trapsferred fromn the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed 1o pre serve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory 10 use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 1o include the job number. sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any). and the sample collector's initals.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory.  Once
collected in the field. all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification. date and time collected. and the sample collector’s name. The chainof custodyis
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the sarmiples.
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets grealer than 20
samples. 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company. the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill. California.

N abfornizfonmsichevion-SCFP = JAN 200¢



rier-Ryan Inc.

mGET

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-1026 Job Number: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date; ERE 5 (inclusive)
—
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Jo
Well 1D E Date Monitored: 3 - /3~ erd
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 4= 00z =004 2=047 30
Total Depth 57 -G # Factor (VF) =086 §=102 &= 1.50 12380
Depth to Water lo ;% 1 EQ Check if waler column ig less then 0.50 1L
272.£2 WE o o 7 = 3 ¥ % x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volurme: PN pal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge i(Heignt of Water Columnx 0200+ DTWy __/4.¢ %
Time Started: (200 hrs)

. . R . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sfamplmg qu{tpmem. ; Gepth to Produsct: ft
Disposable Baiier Disposable Bailer o Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bater Hydrocarbon Thickness_____ =22 1

visua! Confirmation/Descrption:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump e Peristaltic Pump
A . T Skimmer / Absorbant Seck {ircle one )
Gru}ndfo‘s T QLD siacder Pump e Ami Removed from Skimmer, gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Wel gal
QED Btadder Pump Water Removed:
Crher: Product Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge): &4 . Weather Conditicns: o /@ga\/
Sample Time/Date: @ & 31 5.7¥->y  Water Color: o lgs . Odorn Y I'N .
Approx. Flow Rate: / -— A gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/3 & x
Time Conductivity - Temperature D.C. QRP
L H N
(2400 hr) Volume (gat) b wmnosiem (p8) (€ 1 &) (mgiL) (mv)
oY ic 4 22/ _J1l¥ £ 2.7
o ¥ 7.3¢ [z 75 S
=977 1 2.3 f -3 L
/ =
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
= 4, xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBEEAE]
COMMENTS:

Add/Repleced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: Chevron #8-1026 Job Numper: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: 3 -/§-¢ 5 {incluss ive)
—_—T
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: doe ‘
L F a7
Well 1D = Date Monitored:  3.{§ -7 %
Well Diameter 2 n. Volume 4= 007 1004 =047 ¥=038
Totat Depth 29.1% 1 Factor (VF) a"= 086  E'=10z  B'= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water /o 3 -t [} Checkif water column is less then 0.50 ft

;é e ¥i xVF _ & - ¢ 7= 2. X¢’ *3 case volume = Ectimated Purge Volume: 2 gat.
]

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge |(Height of water Column x 0.20) + DTWL ;‘§, Eee
Time Started: (23 OO0 hrs)
R . . Time Completed: (2«3 00 hrs)
P E nt s ] E t: —TT e
uroe qunﬁe ampling Equipmen Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer < Depih to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hycrocarbon Thickness: AT g
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - :
Srundfos QED Bladder Pumy Skimmer / Absorbant S_ock (circle one)

S — T ‘ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump e Other. Amt Removed from Wel: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): X & (- ~ Weather Conditions: _ o leen— .
Sample Time/Date: @ F e/ G- (¥~ é”?"-‘; Water Color: - [{f,;fr‘q/ Qdor: Y I N n
Approx. Flow Rate: j - & gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __ /¢ 3 7%
Time Volume (gal) " Conductivity ~, Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) tgatk P (umhosicm - 8 ( € ! £y (mgiL) (mv)
prse Yy o 72y %% Li.z
2753 ¢ 2495 __i%jo Li-S
ce¥sSe “} 7 4 Y RP A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
. /ﬁ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



ﬂ GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CrienvFacility#: Chevron #9-1026 Job Numper: 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: Ny e {inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: e
- . -
Well 1D EA- | Date Monitored:  F- /2 ~ <& &
Well Diameter 4 . in. Volume A4"= 002 =004 2= 047 =038
Tota! Depth 7776 ft Factor (VF} 4= 06E  §'=102 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water i%2.49¢ @ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
/ 3 7 WF & éé = 7 O ‘? x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Velume: 33 gal.
Depth o Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY] /"{,- A
Time Started: {2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: . (2400 hrs)

) ‘ ) Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer . Disposable Bailer ,/ Depth 1o Water: h
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: . #
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter visual Confirrnation/Description:
Suction Pump v Peristaltic Pump : ,
Grundios QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {chrcle one)

T e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Orher: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 2 ¥ ¥ Weather Conditions: S
Sample Time/Date: &8 ¢ ol 3~/ S—ﬁg Water Color: o ,fé o Odor: YIN ,n/’
Approx. Flow Rate: __ /- "% gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: /4 7 3
Time Conductivity . Temperature 2.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) velume (gal) PH {pmhosicm - Eg)f { C { M {mg/L} (mv)
2503 { A J L e 3T
©7)32 2V 54 _Jedy é’%i—
cliE 1y mad _juz 4% {6
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
EA- | {, xvoayvil YES HCL L ANCASTER | TPH-GIBI15)/BTEXMTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Loci: Add/Replaced Flug: AddiReplaced Bolt:



‘ed GerTiErR-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciliy#:  Chevron #9-1 026 Job Number;, 385127
Site Address: 3701 Broadway Event Date: R finclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler e ‘
Well 1D EA- z Date Monitored: S/ y.o _?
Well Diameter 4 in. Volume M= 002 V=006 2= 047 =038
Total Depth LoL [ Factor (VF} =065 =102 0 8= 1.8 127580
Depth to Water v lE T i;} Check if water column is iess then 0.50 ft.
/ “f( ecij xVF = q A c::?, %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: BD gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.26) + DTW]: /8 E
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

. . . ; ) / Depth to Product: #
Disposabie Bailer . Dispousabie Batler Depth to Water: "
Staintess Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: H

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump v Peristaltic Pump : :

Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circle one)

Peristaltic P A Other: B ——— Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
eristaltic Fump — er Ami Removed from Well gal

QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to)

Start Time (purge). 22/ ~ Weather Conditions s /&”/r’

Sample Time/Date: ¢4, [ 2~/ ¥y -4  Water Color: ry Qdor: Y I N 7

Approx. Flow Rate: ‘. gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? tf yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: ISy 44
Time Conductivity . Temperature D.e ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (g3l.) pH (mhostem @S} ( C /(EL; ) {mglLy (V)
22 [J N )25% 4./
¢22% 1.8 229 J L3 £ g
3 3 224 M (4.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. : PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
£A- 2 [, xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPR-G(BU15)BTEX+MTBE{280)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Prese,

S 031%05"05'

For Lancaster Laboratories ut%s

only

6 cepe 004496

Anct, #:_@EQW%MW_ Sample # 53 O 7‘!’52. ‘(7(

Analyses Requested G o U-/to (082239
Facility #,__ S5#9-1026-OML  G-R#385127 Global IDFTO500100334 Matrix T Preservation Celdes Preservative Codes
Site Address?701 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA : NItNOs  BInaoH
] = - :
Chevron PMES Lead ConsullanCRACE » & 1 ; = H:50. O =0Other
; . T o0 5 w J valug reporting needed
Gonsultan thffica:G'R‘ inc., 6747 Siarra Count, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 84568 £ 2 EJ & 3 -
; ] £ A ata 3 { % Must mest lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj Mgr':Deanna L, Harding (deanna@grinc.com) e[LI ; €= g } possible for 8260 compounds
[8} " k)
Consultant Phone #825-551-7555 Fax #: 925-551-7858 5 g oiQ ;% % 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: 3o & ATIErIAN N é “lela 5 E 2 [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
3 2l 31 E % % Bl 8 o 3 ['] Confirm alt hits by 8260
ol gl 5 0 ;z(.é Mk 2| 3 5 Bl 2 [] Run ____oxy's on highast hit
ificati Date Time giel3|l 3 =180zl F 8 l Bl ¥ 3 Aun oxy's on ail hits
Sample Identificalion Collested | Coilected | G |G| B 2 O] a1 et & el & —— Xy
A — 2 - J v v Comments / Remarks
E _|3-8-0% e93%¢ | 6| v
F 0905 72 i
EA-! 0730 ¢ |
Er-2 o745 | AR
. . Retinguithed by: Date Time vad b Date Tine
Turnaroeund Tima Requested (TAT) {pease circle) —— wd / J 2 -
o 7o bour et czQx el N 348-¢ STDSS EM, o [ ,.Amﬁe_, /[f;ap} /fl}’tf
’ Date | Time | Recpifed b R Date | Tim
Data Package Options (please cirgle if required) /e( 9 f “ ¢
QC Summary Typa 1- Full shed by G al Carri wed ; T
Type Vi {Raw Data} (I Coalt Delivarable not necBDIFTEDD E:I:qu shed by merce ;:i; tcewe m UA{“ Bm‘{s i;;z
WIP (RWQOS) Ty pl o %
T 1o Wi
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt ) ¢ CUWS&&ES intact? / Yes C@

Lancaster Laboratories, inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

{717} 656-2300

4804 .01 (nocthy Flav. 10/12/06

Gopies: Whita and yellow should accompany samplas to Lancaster Laborataries. The pink copy should be reteined by the client.




ﬂ Lancaster
V | aboratones

Analysis Report

2495 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, {ancasier P ITE0L-2485 -7

17-656- 2300 Fax 7T17-E56-268 1« www.lancasterabs.oom

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

6001 Boilinger Canyon Rd L4310

SAMPLE GROUP

San Ramon CA 94583

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 1082234, Sampies arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, March
19, 2008, The PO¥ for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description
QA-T-080318 NA Water
E-W-080318 Grab Water
F-W-08031% Grab Water
FA-1-W-080318 Grab Water
EA-2-W.080318 (Grab Water

ELECTRONIC CRA cfo Gettler-Ryan
COPY TO

Lancaster Labs Number
5307482
5307483
5307484
5307485
5307486

Attny; Cheryl Hansen



Lancaster .
é{ Laboratories Analysis Report

SADE Mew Holiong Pike, PO Fox 12425 Lancester PR ITEOE2425 S717-656-2300 Fox 717-B56-266 1+ www lansasieriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

A 7

oS A
Marla S. Lord
Senior Specialist



L ancaster .
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

cans New Holland Pike, PO Box 12428, Lancaster, FA 176052425 ST T-8EE-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 wwwJlancasteriabs.com

Page ] of 1
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5307482 Group No. 1082234
QA-T-0B0318 NA Waterx
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland T0600100334 QA
Collected:03/18/2008 Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 03/19/2008 10:15 Chevren
Reported: 03/31/2008 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon RE L4310
Discard: 05/01/2008 . San Ramon Ch 94583
10260
As Received
CAT 2s Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAE Rumber Resuit Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPE-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TFH-GRO range
start time.
06054 ETEX+MTBE by 82603
G2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.DB. 0.5 ug/1 i
05403  Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ua/l 1
054315 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
0631¢ Xvylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ua/l 1
ctate of Califcornia Lab Certification Ne. Z11é
21l QC is compliant uniess ctherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assocliated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
OBT Analysis Dilution
No. rnalyris Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters Sw-g46 BGLIEE modified 1 03/22/2008 21:38 Patrick N Evans 1
06054 LTEX+MTBE by B8260E SH-B46 BZE0B 1 03/27/2008 03:23 Michael A Zlegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030F i 03/22/2008 21:3E Patrick K Evans 1
G1163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SK-846 HOZUE 1 03/27%/2008 03:Z22 Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2428 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12625, Lancasier, PA 176052428 » 717-656-2300 Fox: 717-658-268 1« www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5307483 Greup No. 1082234
E-W-080318 Grab Water
Facility# 910626 Job# 385127 GRD ‘
3701 Broadway-Oakland T0800100334 E
Colliected:03/18/2008 09:35 by JA Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 03/19/2008 10:15 Chevrcon
Keported: 03/31/2008 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/01/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
10Z26E
As Received
caT Az Received Method pilution
Ho Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - HWaters n.a. N.D. 84, ug/ i 1
The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTRBE or other
gasoline constituents eluring prior to the Cé in-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 ETEX+MTREE Dy B260ER
gze10  Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 EBenzens Fi-43-2 H.D 0.8 ug/l i
05407  Toluene 108-58-3 N.D 0.& ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzeneg 100-431-4 H.D C.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/i 1
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
nil Q€ is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Cuality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratcory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Dilution
Ko, Anzliyeis Name Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters SW-546 5015E modified i 03/23/2008 0C:04 Patrick N Evans 1
06054 ETEX+MTEE by 8260B EW-846 EBZECE 1 03/27/2008 03:43 Michael & Ziegler 1
03114¢ GC VoA Water Prerp aW-G46 S03GER 3 02/23/2008 00:04 Patrick N Evans 1
31163 GC/ME VOA Watexr Frep SW-846 HO30EB 1 02/27/2008 03:42 Michael A Ziegler 1



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster.

Analysis Report

24cE New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-£56-2300 Fax. 717-668-2651 wwwlancasleriabs.com

Pagelof 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5307484 Group No. 1082234

F-W-080318 Grab Water
Facility# $1026 Job# 3185127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland TO600100334 F

Collected:D3/18/2008 05:05 by JA Account Number: 10504
submitted: 03/1%/2008 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 03/31/2008 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/01/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
1026F
As Received
CAT As Received Method DPilution
No Analysgis Name CAS Number kesult Detection Units Factor
Limit
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPHE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06G54 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1£34-04-4 W.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Eentene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug /1 1
05407 Toluene i08-858-F N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
08415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/l i
063230 Xylene (Totall 1230-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Cerszification Mo. 2116
A1l OC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for cverall QC performance data and associsted samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CRT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified 3 03/23/2008 00:23 Patyick N Evans 1
Q6054 RTEX+MTEBE by BR60B SW-846 B8260B 1 03/27/2008 04:03 Michael B Zlegler 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030E i 03/23/2008 00:2% Patrick N Evans 1
Cl1163 GC/MS VOR Water FPrep SW-846 SO30EB 1 03/27/2008 04:C3 Michael B Risgler i



\ L ancaster,
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

5405 MNew Hotiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, B4 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Laencaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5307485 Group Ko. 1082234

EA-1-W-080318 Grab Water
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Ozkland TOE003100334 EA-I

Pagetof 1

dilut ion

Factox

1

o

[

collected:03/18/2008 08:30 by J& Aceount Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/18/2008 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 03/31/2008 at 16:33 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 05/01/2008 San Ramon CAR 94583
026E1
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method
No Analysis Wame CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.&. n.D. 50. ug/il
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE cor other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the ©6 (n-hexane] TPE-GRO range
start time.
Q6054 STEX+MTBE by B8260F
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N 0.5 ug/i
(5401  Eenzene 71-43-2 K.D. 0.5 g/l
05407 Toluene 108-BE-2 N.L. 0.5 ug/i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. c.5 ug/1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.B. 0.8 ug/l
stzte of California Leb Certification No., Z211&
A1l 0C is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary IOr cveralil QU performance data and sssocisted samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis
No. pnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters SW-546 801%B modified 1 03/23/2008 0046 FPatrick
06054 STEX-MTBE by B260E SW-846 BRE0E i gaje7/2008 04:24 Michael
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-G46 HOZ0E 1 03/23/2008 0C:46 Patrick
C1163 GCO/ME VOR Water FYeEp Svi-846 S020F i 03/27/2008 04:24 Michael

Dilution
Factor

[ N =



Lancaster,
| aboratories

Analysis Report

z4ps New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancss

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

FA-2-W-080318 Grab Water
Facility# 91026 Job# 385127 GRD
3701 Broadway-Oakland TC600100334 EA-2

C26EZ2

CAT

Collected:03/18/2008 07:45 by J&
Submitted: 03/19/2008 10:15
Reported: 03/31/2008 at 16:33
Discard: 05/01/2008
Az Received
Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result
TPFH-GRO - Waters L& . N.D.

41728

06054

az2010
05401
05407
G5415
06210

CAT

Q1728
06054
0114%
01163

gascline constituents eluting prior
gtart time.

ETEX+MTBE by E2608

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 NI
bBenzene 71-43-2 N.I.
Toluene 106-88-3 N.D.
Ethylbenzens 106+~41-4 N.D.
Xylene {Total} 13320-206-7 N.D.

WWE307486

Group No.

ter, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax.717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

1082234

Aecount Number:

Chevroen
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

gan Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Tetection

Limit
0.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTEE ox other

+o the C6 {n-hnexane) TPFHE-GRO range

crate of Califcrnia Leb Certification Ne. 2116

A1l QC is compliamnt uniess otherwise noted.
control Summary for coverall {C performsnce d

o

[T o R S = R o }
in 4n 4N

Laboratory Chronicle

Analyeis Name Method
TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846
ETEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846
GO VOR Water Prep SW-84¢
GU/ME VOR Water Prep SW-g46

50315R modified
§2608
S03CE
5Q30E

Trial#
1

[ S

Analysis

please refer to the Quality
ata and associated samples.

Date and Time

02/23/20068 01
03/27/2008 04
03/23/2008 61
03/27/2008 04

07
45
=67
145

14904

Page 1 of 1

Dilut Fon

Units Factox
ug/l 1
ug/l H
ug/l 1
ug/l 3
ug/l 1
ug/l H
Analyst
Parrick N Evans
Michael Rk Ziegler
ratrick N Evans
Michael A Ziegler

piiution
Factor

[ ]



Lancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

24ps New Holland Pike, PO Box 12485, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656.2300 Faxe 717-656-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1082234
Reported: 03/31/08 at 04:32 PM

Matrix QC may nct be reported if gite-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situatiens, to cemonstrate precision and accuracy &t
2 batch level, & LCS/LCSD was perfcormed, cnless ctherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Controld

Blank Blank Report LCS LCsD LCE/LCSD
2nsiyeis Name Reesult ¥MDL Units SREC SREC Limits
patch numbexr: 080EZAS54A Sample number(s]: 5307482-530748¢6
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 5¢C. ug/1 111 112 75-135
Batch number: ZCE0EE4AR Sample number{s): 5307482-330748¢
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethey N.D. 0.k ug/1 103 73-11
RENZEne N.D. 0.5 ag/l g& TE-11%92
Toluens K.D. 0.5 va/i 103 EE-11 5
Ethylbenzene N.D c.5 ug/1 asg ga-11 8
¥ylene {Total) N.T. 0.5 ug/l 98 B3-11 73

Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSFK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS MBD ME /MSD RPD EKG
inalysig Name SREC %REC Limits RFPD MEX Canc
Batch number: OBCEZR54E gample nunberi{s) : 5307482-58307486 UNSPK: 22307484
TPH-GRO - Waters 122 63-154
Batch number: ZOBUEGLAA Cample number{s): 5307482-5307486 UNSPK: P30747Z2
Merhyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 105 106 65-127 1 30
Benzene 103 104 83-128 i 30
Toluene 110 11z 83-127 2 30
Ethylpenzene 106 108 §2-128% 2 3t
Xylene {Total) 1032 10z 82-130 pd 30

surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the OC window are confirmed
nless attributed to dilutien or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Mame: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 0B0H2A54L
Triflverotoluene-F

DuP
Conie

Page 1 of 2
RER  RPD Max
] 30
DUP Dup RPD
REPDB Max

SR0748Z 81
5307483 83
5307484 83
S20748BE Bi
531G748¢ 78
Blank 82

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The resull for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster _
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Hellend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-242% - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2661- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 72
Quality Control Summary
+
Client Name: Chevron Croup Number: 1082234
Reported: 03/321/08 at 04:33 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Leg 91
LCsD 80
MS 87
Limite: €i-13E
Analysis Neme: ETEX+MTBE by 82608
Bstch nunber: ZOBGEE4AA
Dibromcfivecromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-de 4-Bromcilucroben = ene
£E307482 g7 105 110 54
5307483 58 1089 167 96
5307484 87 107 110 94
5307485 §7 1c¢ 108 94
5307486 8¢ 108 108 88
8lank 10¢ 108 107 5
LC8 a8 108 108 8¢
MS 100 110 107 100
MSD 58 108 108 100
Timits: BG-116 77-113 £0-1132 TE-113

*, Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinstions was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four umes the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporiing technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
U
umhosicm
C

Cal
meq
g

ug

ml
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
bacis

none detecled EMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
migromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories ib.
mifliequivaients kg
gram(s} mg
microgram(s) ]
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 umimi

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheil

pound(s)

kilogrami{s}

miligram(s)

liter(s)

microfiter(s)

fiers greater than 5 microns in length per i

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of auantilation, the smallest amount of analyte wwhich can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

paris per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mgfkg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usuaily taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kitogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalert to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximete the velue pregentin a simitar sampie without moisture.

1J.8. EPA data qualifiers:

mooOmk>

o+ -4 3N

U
X.Y.Z

Analytical test resulls fo

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aidol-condensation product
Analyte was also delected in the blank
Pesticide result confumed by GC/MS
Compound qualitated on a diluted sample
Conceniration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (T1Cs only}
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

.2 wZEmo

+

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only 1o the sample tested. Clients should b

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =1DL

Estimaled due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calcuiation

Compound was nct detecled

Post digestion spike out of contrel limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.685

r methods listed on the laboralories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

e aware that a critical slep in a chemical or microbiclogical

analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

1est resulis wilt be meaningless. if you have questions regarding the prop
d responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
without the written approval of the laboratory.

us. We cannat be hel
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in fuil,

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY -
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY (8 EXCLUS
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRE

er lechnigues of collecting samples, please: contact

In accepting enalytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resutts for the sample as submitted.
WE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRECSED OR
SSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NG EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 1
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) T
| ABORATORIES AND (B} WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATCRI
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the p
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboretories w
Lancaster Leboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting te

urpeses for which the ¢l

NCIDENTAL DAMAGES INGLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED 70, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
HE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

£5 HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSEBILITY OF SUCH

ient uses the test results. Ng purchase order or other order
fich includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
rms contained in any acceptance of order submitied by client.



